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August 18, 2011
David Bauer

2150 River Plaza Dr., #150

Sacramento, CA 95833

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-11-121
Dear Mr. Bauer:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  This letter is based on the facts presented.  The Fair Political Practices Commission (“the Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it renders assistance.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Additionally, the Commission is charged with interpreting and enforcing the provisions of the Act, and may provide advice only regarding those provisions.  (Section 83114.)
QUESTION
Does the Act permit a general purpose committee to invest a portion of its savings by buying an annuity contract through a life insurance company?
CONCLUSION

Yes.  There is no proscription in the Act preventing a general purpose committee from investing a portion of its holdings.

FACTS


You are a treasurer for Sportsman’s Political Victory Fund, a general purpose recipient committee.  The board for this committee wishes to maximize the return on its cash reserves.  To receive a greater return than would be possible with a bank vehicle, such as a certificate of deposit or money market account, the board would like to purchase an annuity contract from a life insurance company.
ANALYSIS


A “general purpose” committee, as defined in Section 82027.5 means any committee that receives $1,000 in contributions in a calendar year that is formed or exists primarily to support or oppose more than one candidate or ballot measure.  A general purpose committee also means a committee that makes independent expenditures totaling $1,000 or more per calendar year, or makes contributions totaling $10,000 or more per calendar year to or at the behest of candidates or committees.

The Act provides guidance regarding how committee funds must be used in Sections 89510-89519.  Specifically, Section 89512.5 states that expenditures by a committee must be related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  Additionally, an expenditure that confers a substantial personal benefit on an individual or individuals with authority to approve the expenditure of campaign funds must be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  The Act also states that committee funds may not be commingled with any individual’s personal funds.  (Section 84307.)

While the Act provides several restrictions on the ways in which a candidate controlled or candidate committee can establish its bank account and invest campaign funds (Section 85201; Regulation 18524), there is nothing in the Act that establishes requirements for a general purpose committee’s bank account.  For record-keeping purposes, however, before making any expenditure, the committee should return the funds to the committee bank account so that all expenditures are properly recorded.  (Section 84104; Regulation 18401.)

The Act does not prohibit the Sportsman’s Political Victory Fund from investing its holdings by purchasing an annuity contract.
If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.








Sincerely, 









Zackery P. Morazzini

General Counsel

By:
Heather M. Rowan








Counsel, Legal Division
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	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





